

01-30-2002



101965326

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

Submission Type	23-02	Conveyance Typ X Assignment	98	
New -			Security Ag	
Document ID#		License	Change of N	lam e
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Fram	ne #	Merger	U.S. Governme	nt
Corrective Document Reel # Fram	ne #	يسم	o ONLY by U.S. Governmoartmental File	ent Agencies) Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)			names of conveying pa	Execution Date
Name (line 1) Timothy A. K	elly			Month Day Year 01/02/2002
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1) Randy L. Pra	tt			Month Day Yea 01/02/2001
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party		M:	ark if additional names	of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Salem Vent In	ternational, Inc.			If document to be reco
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the Unite
Address (line 1) 1209 Colorado	n Street			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attack
Address (line 2) P. O. Box 865				(Designation must be separate document from Assignment.)
		\(\frac{1}{2} \\ \frac{1}{2} \\ \fra		153
City		Virginia State/Country		in Code
Domestic Representative	e Name and Ad	IGRESS Enter fo	or the first Receiving P	arty only.
Name				
1				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (8651-8027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 8651-8027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012509 FRAME: 0138

		SVT-35
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	864-217-1592
Name Stephen E. Bondura		
Address (line 1) DORITY & MANNING, P.A.		
Address (line 2) P. O. Box 1449		
Address (line 3) Greenville, South Carolina 29	0602-1449	
Address (line 4)	7,002 1410	
Dance		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance docum	ment # 3
Application Number(s) or Patent Num Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number or the 109/971,045 If this document is being filed together with a new Pater signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers Patent Patent Patent Patent Patent Patent Pert PCT PCT	t Number(s)
Number of Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Encl Deposit Account	osed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	‡ 04-1403
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Jeffrey M. Karmilovich

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

PATENT

REEL: 012509 FRAME: 0139

01/02/2002

Date

86423373422

01/02/2002 12:05

DORITY & MANNING

PAGE 85/28

FAGE. 3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: SVT-35

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, TIMOTHY A. KELLY, a citizen of the United States residing at 801 Virginia Avenue, Salem, Virginia 24153; and RANDY L. PRATT, a citizen of the United States residing at 3253 Windfall Drive, Salem, Virginia 24153, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled HINGELESS VENTILATOR, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2001 having U.S. Serial No. 09/971,045:

AND WHEREAS, SALEM VENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having its principal office and place of business at 1209 Colorado Street, P. O. Box 865, Salem, Virginia 24153, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to Issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And we hereby agree, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT

REEL: 012509 FRAME: 0140

AN. 02 UZ (WED) 14:56

And we hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration. In and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

BALEM VENT INTERNALIONAL INC

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of applications and the perfecting of such right, title, and interest thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

TIMOTHY A. KELLY

STATE OF VIRGINIA

Personally appeared before me, TIMOTHY A. KELLY, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this

2002 day of January 2002

Notary Public for

State of Virginia

My Commission Expires:

8-31-02

2

JAN. UZ U	Z (NED) 19			INTERNATIONAL	1 1/4 C
		200			
	· ·		1	,	

86423373422

				2 MM da	n. of
	WHEREOF, I ha	ave hereunto :	et my hand this	 Qa	ay of
JANIHZY	, 20 <u>02</u> .				
			1		
			1 200	•	
:		Marine	L. Russ	- Administration of the second	
		RANDYLIP	RATI		
:					
STATE OF VIRGINIA					
COUNTY OF Sole	~~				
(-)-					
Personally app	eared before me	RANDY L. PI	RAT, to me know	n and known to	me to
be the person describ	ed and who exec	uted the foreg	oing instrument	and acknowled Instrument this:	ged trie Ən-Odav
same to be his act and	20 0 3.	tue burboses	set total in sein	Wign all levir gue.	<u> </u>
of James	_, 20_10_0_,				
_Shinday	m-coll	32			
\mathbf{Q}	A A	1	,		
Notary Public for	TATE OF	moune			
NAL CANADIANIANI	a. 8 -31	- na		erali (m. 1946). Grafi	
My Commission Expir	 				

RECORDED: 01/23/2002

PATENT

REEL: 012509 FRAME: 0142